
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1540

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26Ih JULY, 2018

WORKSHOP ON SKILL DEVELOPMENT

1540. SHRI GANESH SINGH:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

daqftTrdd*

(a) whether the Government in association with the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yoiana(DDU-GKY) has conducted any workshop on skill development in the Port and Maritime Sector in the country;

(b) if so, the details along with the achievements made as a result thereof;

(c) whether the said workshop brought together emptoyers' training partners and the Government institutions working in the Port and Maritime Sector;

(d) if so, the details of employment generated and the number of beneficiaries along with ihe amount spent on such workshop; and

(e) the details of funds spent on improving Occupational Safety and Health in shipbreaking yards in ,n" .*n,iy along with ihe number of benefictaries during the last three years and the current Year?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a) Yes Madam. The Ministry of Shipping in association with Deen Dayal upadhyaya Grameen K.,;;;[t
-volanaiodu-cKY) of the Ministry of Rural

Development organized '
*o'[tnop tn skill development in Port and Maritime

,".tot on 8tn June, 2018 at lndia Habitat Centre' New Delhi'

(b) & (c) The workshop sensitized stakeholders about skill development initiatives and strengthened cooperation between State Governments' Ministry of Shipping's institutions, employers anO traini"g providers to accelerate implementation of skill development initiatives and provided a common platform to discuss future opportunities for skill development in the Port and Maritime Sector'

(d)TheWorkshopwasaimedatsensitizingvariousStakeholders,aboutskill
levetopment initiatives undertaken by Ministiy of Shipping An amount of Rs 3'

13,1731- spent on the workshoP.

(e)TheMinistryofShippinghasbeen-workingincloseassociationwithGujarat
Maritime goarO(-Glrg) to en"sure that Alang's business environment and working conditions of the workers improve signifiiantly' The Ministry under its llagship pr"gr;;r", sigarmala has sanctionei Rs.3o Crore in the year 2016-17- out of

*niin n. 10 C roJe has been released for skill development of the workers focused on Occupational Safety and Health training Under the programme'
-3046

and 3271

workers have been triined in year 2O'17 and zotg respectiv€|y.. Rs 6.58 Crore has

Ueen spent so far by Gujarat Maritime Board from Ministry of Shipping's grant'

